methodology, here the degree of openness to competition is a variable parameter

that can be include in a sensitivity analysis. So, there will be two sensitivity analyses

for this shock w=one for the parameter x and one for the degree of openness to

competition y.

Sensitivity to the parameter x (impact of market openness)

In the model the parameter quantifying the impact of market openness is equal to

2,58%, based on academic sources (section 3.2.1 and annex for more details). The

sensitivity is done for a variation between 1,94% and 3.23% (i.e., +/- 25% of this

value).

Figure 15: Sensitivity of the model to the parameter quantifying the impact of openness to
competition

The sensitivity analysis shows that the model is virtually not sensitive to the

parameter. But before dressing any conclusions, let’s examine the sensitivity to the

other variable defining the shock:

Sensitivity to the degree of market openness

In the model, the current (and different) degrees of openness to competition of the

different EU countries have been taken into account as a starting point, but a

convergence is assumed within the European union towards these averages: 30%

in 2030; 40% in 2050 and 50% in 2070.

The sensitivity analysis varies simultaneously these three numbers as such:

Openness to competition
“-25,0%” “-12,5%”

Base
value

“+12,5%” “+25,0%”

In 2030 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

In 2050 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

In 2070 40% 45% 50% 55% 60%

Smart and affordable rail services in the EU: a socio-economic and environmental study for High-
Speed in 2030 and 2050.  Technical Report 1

44

The results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in the figures below:

Figure 16: Sensitivity analysis to the degree of openness to competition

It appears that while in the long run the results of the model have a low sensitivity

to the evolution of the openness to competition (as the new infrastructure shock

includes implicitly the assumption that HS market is fully open to competition), the

results of the model for the middle run are strongly sensitive to the degree of